Contract ID: 18FA0050

Contract Name: Construction/Rehabilitation of Access Road to Bahi Rock Causeway, Bacacay, Albay

Location of the Contract: Bacacay, Albay

CATHERINE L. LONGORIA
Accountant II

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

SEP 2 6 2018 This CONTRACT AGREEMENT, made this _day of _

> The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Albay 1st District Engineering Office represented herein by SIMON N. ARIAS, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at Airport Site, Legazpi City, hereinafter referred to as the "PROCURING ENTITY";

SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT CORP., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at Diversion Road, Bogtong, Legazpi City, represented herein by ELIZALDY S. CO, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter to as the "CONTRACTOR;"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR execute the Works under Contract ID No. 18FA0050: Construction/Rehabilitation of Access Road to Bahi Rock Causeway, Bacacay, Albay hereinafter called "the Works" to be completed within 98 calendar days and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices shown, or a total Contract price of Eighteen Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen Pesos & 53/100 only (₱ 18,333,317.53).

TRUCT	dent
EST CONSTI	ELIZ
SUNWE	By:

ON & DEVELOPMENT CORP

>	(
fineer II	ıd – User
En	Œ
	Enginber III

HWAY		
opines AND HIC		
une Printity VORKS /		
overnment of the Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAY	IAS	7
NT OF P	SIMON N. ARIAS	OC LARGERIA
ARTME	STMO	1000
DEF	By:	

Item Number	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost (₱)	Total Amount
PART I	FACILITIES FOR THE ENGINEER			\-	11
A.1.1 (8)	Provision of field Office for the Engineer (Rental Basis)	3.27	mos.	10,500.00	34,335.00
PART II	OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	0.27	11100.	10,000.00	04,000.00
B.5	Project Billboard/ Sign Board	2.00	ea	4,536.00	9,072.00
B.7	Occupational Safety and Health	3.27	mos.	26,902.16	87,970.06
B.9	Mobilization/ Demobilization	1.00	l.s.	176,400.00	176,400.00
PART C	EARTHWORKS			110,100.00	110,100.00
100(1)	Clearing and Grubbing (w/ stripping)	0.168	ha.	199,583.99	33,530.11
101(3)a2	Removal of Structure and Obstruction	1.00	l.s.	276,318.00	276,318.00
102(2)	Surplus Common Excavation	1,353.60	cu.m.	167.69	226,985.18
102(3)a	Surplus Rock Excavation (soft)	3,917.00	cu.m.	231.80	907,960.60
104(3)a	Selected Borrow for Topping, case1	2,972.00	cu.m.	1,433,21	4,259,500.12
105(1)	Subgrade Preparation (Common soil)	2,640.00	sq.m.	19.94	52,641.60
Part-D	SUBBASE AND BASECOURSE				
200(1)	Aggregate Subbase Course	330.00	cu.m.	1,513.53	499,464.90
Part-E	SURFACE COURSE				
311(1)e1	PCC Pavement (unreinforced) 0.28mthk, 14days curing	1,894.00	sq.m.	2,394.16	4,534,539.04
Part-G	DRAINAGE AND SLOPE PROTECTION STRUCTURE				
505(1)b	Riprap Class B	240.00	cu.m.	2,473.07	593,536.80
505(2)a	Grouted Riprap Class A	359.00	cu.m.	3,959.58	1,421,489.22
509(1)	Steel Sheet Pile (Slope Protection)	600.00	m.	3,765.06	2,259,036.00
510(2)	Concrete (Slope Protection)	251.10	cu.m.	10,428.24	2,618,531.06
Part-H	MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURE				
603(1)a1	Metal Guardrail (metal beam) Including Post	100.00	l.m.	3,345.77	334,577.00
603(4)2	Metal Beam End Piece (Bull Nose)	4.00	ea	1,857.71	7,430.84
	TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT				

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Contract ID: 18FA0050

Contract Name: Construction/Rehabilitation of Access Road to Bahi Rock Causeway, Bacacay, Albay

Location of the Contract: Bacacay, Albay

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, and shall be interpreted in the following order of priority:
 - This Contract Agreement a
 - Documents forming part of the Contract Agreement:
 - (1) Notice of Award (NOA) with Contractor's signed "conforme"
 - (2) Contractor's Bid in the Form of Bid, including its Technical and Financial Proposal, as calculated by the Procuring Entity and conformed to by the Contractor through the NOA.
 - Bidding Documents with Bulletins
 - Specifications
 - (5)Drawings
 - Special Conditions of Contract (SCC)
 - General Conditions of Contracts (GCC) (7)
 - Performance Security
 - Integrity Pledge under Department Order No. 86, series of 2013
 - (10) Other Documents
 - (a) Construction Methods
 - Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram or Precedence Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve, or other approved tools of project scheduling, and Cash Flow.
 - Manpower Schedule
 - Equipment Utilization Schedule
 - Construction Safety and Health Program initially approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity
 - Contractor's All Risk Insurance (CARI)
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the PROCURING ENTITY to the CONTRACTOR as hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR hereby covenants with the PROCURING ENTITY to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects.
- 4. In consideration of the execution and completion of the Works by the CONTRACTOR, the PROCURING ENTITY hereby covenants to pay the CONTRACTOR the unit prices in the CONTRACTOR's Calculated Bid, as applied to the actual quantities accomplished as certified by the PROCURING ENTITY under the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, at the times and in the manner prescribed by this CONTRACT AGREEMENT.

CATHERINE L. LONGORIA





	Contract ID: 18FA0050 Contract Name: Construction/Rehabilitation of Access Road to Bahi Rock Causeway, Bacacay, Albay Location of the Contract: Bacacay, Albay					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month ar	nd year first above written.				
	PROCURING ENTITY:	CONTRACTOR:				
	Represented by:	Represented by:				
_	SIMON N. ARIAS District Engineer	ELIZALDY S. CO President				
/	CESAR A. SANORJO Engineer III (End – User)					
	Witnessed by: CATHERINE L. LONGORIA Accountant II					
	Date of Approval:					
	R05.8 WSB/CAS/SNA					

Contract ID: 18FA0050

Contract Name: Construction/Rehabilitation of Access Road to Bahi Rock Causeway, Bacacay, Albay

Location of the Contract: Bacacay, Albay

Province of Albay)S.S
City of Legazpi)

CATHERINE L. LONGORIA
Accountant II
(Witness)

ISTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT CORP

SUNWEST CO

By:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the City of Legazpi, personally appeared SIMON N. ARIAS with Residence Certificate No. 19319072 issued on February 6, 2018 at Legazpi City in his official capacity as District Engineer of Albay 1st District Engineering Office, Airport Site, Legazpi City, Department of Public Works and Highways, representing the Republic of the Philippines, and ELIZALDY S. CO, President with Residence Certificate No. 11480162 issued at Legazpi City on January 5, 2018, representing SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT CORP., known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consist of four (4) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.

Thich sham- 3m ATTY ERLINDA ACHACON-MUP 75/18

(Notany Public) EMBER 31, 2019 (ED No. 1054924/12-18-2017 (ETR No. 1986574

PTR No 1985574 ISSIED ON CI-31-18 AT LEGAZEI CO ROLL OF ATTORNEY No. 31085

MOLE NO V-0026048 11-26-

Engmeer III (End – User)

Doc. No.___ Page No.___ Book No.

Series of

Government of the Republic of the Philippines
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS)

SIMON N. ARIAS District Engineer

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Page 4 of 4